# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### RESOLVES, 1953

#### Chapter 2

RESOLVE Regulating Fishing in the Sheepscot River.

Fishing in Sheepscot river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue the following rule and regulation:

'Fishing in the Sheepscot river, regulated. It shall be unlawful to use any type of net or seine in the Sheepscot river and its tributaries between the Wiscasset-North Edgecomb bridge and the so-called Headtide dam at Alna.

The fishing of lamprey eels within these waters shall be under the direction of the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries who may issue permits to take lamprey eels at places and by means designated by him.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$100, and costs, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 3

RESOLVE Relating to the Protection of Smelts in the Sheepscot River.

Protection of smelts in Sheepscot river. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to repeal the rule and regulation relating to the protection of smelts in the Sheepscot river in the county of Lincoln.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 4

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Librarian to Dispose of Certain Newspapers.

Certain newspapers in state library; disposition. Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, given authority to dispose of any issue of the Kennebec Journal of which the state library has microfilm copies.